REFUSAL BY A PARTY TO 
ALLOW POSSESSION OF OR ACCESS TO A CHILD DOES NOT JUSTIFY FAILURE TO PAY COURT- 
ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT TO THAT PARTY.

Attorney’s Fees

IT IS ORDERED that good cause exists to award VIRGINIA TALLEY DUNN judgment

in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for reasonable attorney’s fees, 
expenses, and costs incurred by V.T.D., with interest at five percent (5%) per year compounded 
annually from the date the judgment is signed until paid. The judgment, for which let execution 
issue, is awarded against BRADLEY BRIGGLE MILLER, Respondent. VIRGINIA TALLEY 
DUNN may enforce this judgment for fees, expenses, and costs in her own name by any means 
available for the enforcement of a judgment for debt.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that VIRGINIA TALLEY DUNN is awarded a judgment 
of Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000.00) against BRADLEY BRIGGLE MILLER for attorney’s 
fees on appeal for the benefit of her attorney. The judgment shall bear interest at five percent 
(5%) per year compounded annually from the date of judgment, for which let execution issue. IT 
IS ORDERED that BRADLEY BRIGGLE MILLER shall post an appellate bond in the amount

[...]

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the judgment of attorney’s fees on appeal rendered 
against BRADLEY BRIGGLE MILLER is conditioned on his pursuit of an ultimately 
unsuccessful appeal.

Costs

IT IS ORDERED that Petitioner, VIRGINIA TALLEY DUNN, is awarded a judgment of 
Five Hundred Seventeen and 33/100 dollars ($517.33) against Respondent, BRADLEY 
BRIGGLE MILLER, for costs of court incurred in this case, with interest at five percent (5%) 
per year compounded annually from the date the judgment is signed until paid, for which let 
execution issue.

Relief Not Granted

[...]

6. Respondent MILLER objects to the levying of attorney’s fees against him. 

The proposed Order, following the Court’s ruling, states in relevant part:

”IT IS ORDERED that good cause exists to award VIRGINIA TALLEY DUNN 
judgment in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for reasonable 
attorney’s fees, expenses, and costs incurred by V.T.D., with interest at five percent 
(5%) per year compounded annually from the date the judgment is signed until paid.” 
(EXHIBIT “A” at 8-9).

This order is a blatant violation of Respondent MILLER’s due process rights.

[...]

the Texas State Commission on Judicial Conduct against the District Judge of this court.

Respondent MILLER objects to the imposition of an appellate bond.7.

The proposed Order, following the Court’s ruling, states in relevant part:

“IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that VIRGINIA TALLEY DUNN is awarded a 
judgment of Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000.00) against BRADLEY BRIGGLE 
MILLER for attorney’s fees on appeal for the benefit of her attorney. The judgment 
shall bear interest at five percent (5%) per year compounded annually from the date 
of judgment, for which let execution issue. IT IS ORDERED that BRADLEY

[...]

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the judgment of attorney’s fees on appeal rendered 
against BRADLEY BRIGGLE MILLER is conditioned on his pursuit of an ultimately 
unsuccessful appeal.

Costs

IT IS ORDERED that Petitioner, VIRGINIA TALLEY DUNN, is awarded a judgment of 
Five Hundred Seventeen and 33/100 dollars ($517.33) against Respondent, BRADLEY 
BRIGGLE MILLER, for costs of court incurred in this case, with interest at five percent (5%) 
per year compounded annually from the date the judgment is signed until paid, for which let 
execution issue.

Relief Not Granted

[...]

REFUSAL BY A PARTY TO 
ALLOW POSSESSION OF OR ACCESS TO A CHILD DOES NOT JUSTIFY FAILURE TO PAY COURT- 
ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT TO THAT PARTY.

Attorney’s Fees

IT IS ORDERED that good cause exists to award BRADLEY BRIGGLE MILLER judgment in 
the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($150,000.00) for reasonable attorney’s fees, 
expenses, and costs incurred by B.B.M., with interest at five percent (5%) per year compounded 
annually from the date the judgment is signed until paid. The judgment, for which let execution 
issue, is awarded against VIRGINIA TALLEY DUNN, Respondent.